
Countv of Santa Cruz 

August 16,2002 

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY 
Cecilia Espinola, Director 

1000 Emeline Avenue, Santa Cruz, CA 95060 
(831) 454-4130 or 454-4045 FAX: (831) 454-4642 

0 2 1 7  

AGENDA: August 27,2002 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
County of Santa Cruz 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, CA. 95060 

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
ANSWERS BENEFITING CHILDREN PROGRAM 

Dear Members of the Board: 

As you know, the Human Resources Agency (HRA) administers a contract with Santa Cruz 
Community Counseling Center to provide coordination and direct services for the Answers Benefiting 
Children (ABC) program. The purpose of this letter is to seek your Board’s approval to accept 
unanticipated revenue in the amount of $8 1,603, and amend the ABC contract with the Santa Cruz 
Community Counseling Center. 

As part of the collaborative design of ABC, Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center subcontracts 
with several community-based organizations to deliver the range of ABC family support services at 
La Manzana Community Resources. As you will recall, ABC services include intensive home 
visiting to families with young children, center-based activities and child abuse treatment services. 
ABC has been funded by a 3 year grant kom the Ofice of Child Abuse Prevention (OCAP), as well 
as a mix of state, federal and local cash and in-kind resources. 

Contract Amendment 

Based on a series of cost saving strategies and leveraging opportunities, Santa Cruz Community 
Counseling Center ended FY 2001-02 with $86,603 in OCAP carryover funds. These grant funds 
were originally required to be expended by September 30,2002, in accordance with OCAP funding 
timehmes. However, in the interest of allowing Santa Cruz County to implement a fourth year of 
ABC services and hlly expend the carryover amount, OCAP approved a grant extension through 
January 3 1,2003. Funding for the fourth year contract with the Santa Cruz Community Counseling 
Center in the amount of $35,000 was included in HRA’s FY 2002-03, however, the remaining 
$5 1,603 in OCAP funds has not been budgeted. 

In addition to the OCAP funding, in FY 01/02 HRA contracted with the Santa Cruz Community 
Counseling Center for $30,000 through CalWORKS single allocation funds to support ABC program 
operations, however, due to an oversight this funding was not included in HRA’s FY 02/03 budget. In 
a commitment to ensure continuation of this effective and valuable program, HRA has identified 

37 



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Agenda: August 27,2002 
AMENDMENT TO ABC CONTRACT 

0 2 1  8 Page 2 

$30,000 in one time only TANF Incentive hds to sustain ABC services through June 30,2003. As 
in Ey01/02, these funds will provide for program coordination and oversight, administrative support, 
and a percentage of a child development specialist position. Therefore, HRA requests your Board’s 
approval to accept a total of $8 1,603 in unanticipated revenue and appropriate $5 1,603 to budget 
index 392400, $30,000 to budget index 392100, and execute a contract amendment with the Santa 
Cruz Community Counseling Center (see Attachment). This amendment will result in no additional 
cost to the County. A copy of the contract is on file with the Clerk of the Board. 

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board: 

1. Adopt the attached resolution accepting unanticipated revenue in the amount of $5 1,603 
h m  the Office of Child Abuse Prevention and appropriate it to budget index 392400 and 
$30,000 fiom TANF Incentive finds and appropriate it to budget index 392 100; 

2. Approve the contract amendment with Sank Cruz Community Counseling Center; and 

3. Authorize the Human Resources Agency Administrator to execute the contract 
amendment. 

CECILIA ESPINOLA 
Director 

Attachment: 
Contract Amendment 

R E C O V E D :  

SUSAN A. MAURIELLO 
County Administrative Officer 

CC: County Administrative Office 
Auditor Controller 
HRA-Fiscal 
Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center 



02-1 9 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Resolution No. 

On the motion of Supervisor 
duly seconded by Supervisor 
the following resolution is adopted: 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING UNANTICIPATED REVENUE 

Whereas, the County of Santa Cruz is a recipient of funds from OCAP and TANF 

Incentives for ABC program; and 

WHEREAS, the County is recipient of funds in the amount of $ X I  607 which are 
either' in excess of those anticipated or are not specifically set forth in the current fiscal year 
budget of the County; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 29130( c ) / 29064( b ), such funds may be 
made available for specific appropriation by four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa Cruz County 
Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of $ 81 , 603 into 
Department Human Resources Agency 

Revenue 
TIC lndex Number Subobiect Number Account Name Amount 

00 1 392100 @9€?3- 0 4 3 6  NAFS 30 000 
00 1 392400 0584 51 , 603 

and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows: 

Expenditure 
TIC lndex Number Subobiect Number PRJlUCD Account Name Amount 

02 1 392100 5283 other chgs (TANF) 30,000 
02 1 392400 5 188 51 603 

DEPARTMENT HEAD I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been researched and 
that the Revenue(s) (has been) (will be) recieved within the current fiscal y e p .  

By JiLAA- 

AUD60 (Rev 12/97) 

Date 77[e, 
Page 1 of 2 



0220  

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER I . I Recommended to Board 

I I Not recommended to Board 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of 
California, this day of 9 19 by the following 
vote (requires four-fifths vote for approval ): 

AYES: SUPERVISORS 

NOES: SUPERVISORS 

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS 

Chairperson of the Board 

ATTEST: 

~~~ ~ 

Clerk of the Board 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

o M m @  
nsel ( , 7 / 1 4  197 

Distribution: 
Auditor-Controller 
County Counsel 
County Administrative Officer 
Originating Department 

AUD60 (REV 12/97) 

c:\audit\aud60.wpd 

APP D AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL: 

Page 2 of 2 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 

0221 

- 
TO: Board of Supervisors 

County Administrative Ome 
Auditor Controller BY: (Signature) 

ns/rewnues are available 

AGREEMENT TYPE (Check One) Ammendment Expenditure Agreement Revenue Agreement 0 

The bard of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of same. 

1. agreement isbetween the Santa Cruz County Human Resources Agecny (Depwb-nent/Agenq) 

- 

axl  Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center, 19A Harvey West Blvd Santa Cruz,CA 
95060 

(Name/Address) 

2.  

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

n e a g m e n t w i l l  provide ABC family support services at La Manzana Cornunity Resources 

P ~ i o d  ofthe agreement is from 7/1/99 to 6/30/03 

AMi i pkd  Cost k $ 116 Y 603 Fixed 0 Monthly Rate 0 Annual Rate 0 Not to Exceed 

Remarks: - n f l 1 ~  Contact: Eyelvn Bidman X7552 

retail: D On Continuing Agreements List for pI - . Page CC- Contract No: 21916 OR 0 1'Tme Agreement 
3 Sectionn No Board letter required, will be listed under Item 8 
7 Sectionm .Board letter required 
7 SectiOnIv Revenue Agreement c21 c2181&8$ 1 382188/32!# 24 f 1 $93883 

Pppmpriatins/Revenues are available and are budgeted in (Index) (Sub object) 

NOTE: IF  APPROPRIAllONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACHED COMPLEED AUD-74 OR AUD-60 

have been C o n t r a .  A - 19r6 
ApprOpriatiOnS available and encumbered. 

are not Date: 

14 AuditW- 

Propmal and accounting detail reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the ard f Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize w 
Fuman Resource Agency Director (Dept/Agency Head) to execute on behalf of the Cruz County 

Iruman Resources Agency - A (DepartmenWAg=Y) 

Date: By: 
County Administrativebfke - 

Disbibution: 
Board of Supervisors - White State of California 
Auditor Controller - Canaty County of Santa Cruz 
Auditor-Controller - Pink I ex-ofticio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa CNz, 
Department - Gold State of California, do hereby certify that the fwegoing request for approval of agreement was ap- 

proved by said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Office by an 
order duty entered in the minutes of said Board on 20- 

ADM - 29 (8/01) 
Tltle I, Section 300 Proc Man By: Deputy Clerk - 

AUt4TORCOMROLLER USE ONLY 

co 8 
i)ocument No. JE Amount Lines H l n  w e d  Bv Dak 

TCllO 8 d 
Auditor Descriition Amount Index Sub object User Code 



Contract No. 2 19 16 

0222  

AMENDMENT #5 TO AGREEMENT 
ANSWERS BENEFITING CHILDREN PROJECT 

The County of Santa Cruz, by and through the Human Resources Agency, hereinafter 
referred to as “COUNTY” and SANTA CRUZ COMMUNITY COUNSELING CENTER, 
hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR’, hereby amend contract number 91 9 16 which 
provides Answers Benefiting Children (ABC) services from July 1, 1999 through June 30, 
2002. The purpose of this amendment is to: 1) extend the term of the contract to June 30, 
2003; and , 2 )  modify the contract budget to incorporate the FY 2002/03 budget in the 
amount of $1 16,603. All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same. 

Paragraph 2. is amended to read: 

TERM OF AGREEMENT: This agreement shall become effective as of July 1, 
1999 and shall continue in effect through June 30,2003, unless sooner terminated 
in accordance with paragraph 18. 

Paragraph 3.A. is amended to read: 

3. BASIS OF PAYMENT 

A. In consideration of services rendered, COUNTY shall pay 
CONTRACTOR on the basis of appropriate claims submitted to the 
Human Resources Agency in accordance with Exhibit “A” (Budget), 
incorporated herein by reference, to be submitted by 
CONTRACTOR to COUNTY prior to the release of any payments 
under this Agreement. 

Exhibit “A” (Budget) is amended as attached. 

Initials: 
CONTRACTOWCOUNTY 



SIGNATURE PAGE 0 2 2 3  

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

DATED: By: 
Human Resources Agency Administrator 

CONTRACTOR 

DATED: By: 
Contractor’s Authorized Representative 
Paul O’Brien, Executive Director 

Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center 
Typed Name/Title 

Organization 

Address 

City State Zip 

Phone 

Tax ID ## 

19 A Harvey West Blvd. 

Santa Cruz, CA 96060 

(831) 469 - 1700 

23-727290 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCES: 

7-21-%0-L 
R i x  Management 

Distribution: Auditor-Controller 
Contractor 

N:IContractsFYOZ-O3\Adrnin\ABCISCCCCAMEND#5 FYOZ-03.DOC 

2 

3 1  



0224  

Agency: Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center, Inc. 
Program: Answers Benefiting Children (ABC) 

EXHIBIT A 
CONTRACT BUDGET 

Amendment #5 
County 
Budget 

7000 Salaries Total 

5,980 7200 Payroll Taxes 
11,407 7100 Employee Health/Retirement 
78,174 

9100 Awards and Grants-Equip/Bldg 
0 9200 Interest Expense 
0 

9691 PaymenffAffiliated Orgs. 
11,838 9600 Dist. of Program Costs 

0 9400 Miscellaneous 
500 9300 Insurance/Bond 

TOTAL SERVICES/SUPPLIES: 
11 6,603 GRAND TOTAL EXPENSES: 
21,043 

1. Please fill out this page for each program fu- separately by the County. 

2. For classification of basic account codes, refer to: Accounting & Financial Reporting: A Guide for United Way and 

Not-for-Profit Human Service Organizations, revised Second Edition, March 1989. 

N:\ADMIN\EVELYNWBC GRANTMBC Budgets\[ABC BUD 02-03 TO EVELYN 8-01-02 again.xls]County 



a .l 
Y 

m 
0 
0 m 
\o 

I 
N 
0 

-. 
--. 

--. 
d -. 
b 

m 
0 
0 m 
-. 
--. 
Y 
N 
0 
+ --. 
b .. 
Y 
N 

ru 
0 

0 2 2 5  

u s 



0226  



JUL-3 I -2002( WED 3 3 : 13 DCD INSURFlNCE 83 1 42357 14 P. 002 
n331 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCL ID TA- RC 7 DATE 07/31/02 (MMlDDm) 

D C 3 Insurance Services 
P . O .  Box 1807 HOLDER. THIS CERTiFlCATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE 

N I A C 
~ ~~~~~ ~~~~~ ~ 

- 
INSURERB: Hartford Ins 
INSURER C: 

INSURER D: 

INSURER E: 
.. 

COVEUGES . . . -~~ 

THE FOLlClES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMEMWITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 1 DATE(MM/DD/Wl ~ DATE(MM/DDW 
.. . 

POLICY EFFECTIVE , P O L I C v - E m  

I I I 06/30/02 I 06/30/03 i 

1 GZN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER! 7 p1 :g- LOC 

t - 1 06/30/02 

A JTOMOBILE LIABILIlY 

A , >q ANY AUTO 1 2002 00240A 
ALL OWNED AUTOS 

SCHEDULED AUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 

NON-OWNED AUTOS 

t CTHER 
I3 1 Yidel i ty  Bond / I 57DDDGG7859 I 06/30/02 
A m p .  Dishonesty I 
3ESCRIPTION OF OPERATlONS/LOCATlONSlVEHlCLES/U(CLUSlONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENTISPECIAL PROWS 

06/30/03 

I 

06/30/03 

06/30/03 

LIMITS 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
$ 1 , 0 00 , 00 0 (Ea accident) 

BODILY INJURY 

-. 

(Per person) s 

BODILY INJURY 
(Per accidenl) 5 

- 

_____ 
PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) $ 

AUTO ONLY * EA ACCIDENT I 

OTHERTHAN EAACC 
AUTO ONLY: 

EACHOCCURRENCE 

AGGREGATE I s  
Is 4,000,000 

j $  
$ W 
-- 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ! $ 

E L  DISEASE. EA EMPLOYE S 
E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT I I 

Crime $200,000 
Coveraqe w/$lOOO dec 

The County of Santa Cruz, its o f f i c i a l s ,  employees, agents and volunteers 
are added as additional insured as respects the operations and activities 
of, or on behalf of, the named insured performed under agreement with the 
C o u r h t y  of Santa Cruz. Project: ABC H R A  County Contract. 

r I POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATIOI 

Prevention & Early DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL -MAIL 3 0 DAYS WRITTEN 
Intervention Services 
Human Resouces Agency 
1000 Emeline Ave 
Santa Cruz CA 95060 

ACOF 


